

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRUCE D. KUNSMAN, et al.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, PATRICIA M.
NAZEMETZ AND LAWRENCE M. BECKER, IN
THEIR CAPACITY AS XEROX CORPORATION
RETIREMENT INCOME GUARANTEE PLAN
ADMINISTRATORS AND AS INDIVIDUALS,
XEROX CORPORATION RETIREMENT
INCOME GUARANTEE PLAN, XEROX
CORPORATION, HEWITT ASSOCIATES, and
HEWITT MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 08-cv-6080 (DGL)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF
MCNEIL'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

Attorneys for Defendants

375 Woodcliff Drive, 2nd Floor

Rochester, NY 14450

(585) 203-3400

Margaret A. Clemens, Esq.

Pamela S. C. Reynolds, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I THE CLAIMS OF FORTY-THREE PLAINTIFFS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY SIGNED VALID, ENFORCEABLE RELEASES	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Education and Business Experience Support a Valid Waiver.....	7
B. The Access to the Agreement and Time to Review It Also Support a Waiver	7
C. The Third and Fourth Factors Favor the Enforcement of the Release	15
D. Plaintiffs Were Expressly Advised to Consult With An Attorney	16
E. Plaintiffs Received Adequate Consideration for the Release	18
F. Other Circumstances Warrant Enforcement of the Releases	20
POINT II PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE OR DECLARATORY RELIEF FOR “SIMILARLY SITUATED PLAN PARTICIPANTS” IS INAPPROPRIATE AND NOT LEGALLY JUSTIFIED.....	23
POINT III PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL BASED ON WELL-ESTABLISHED LAW	27
A. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Must Be Dismissed	28
B. The Court of Appeals Never Intended to Preclude Valid Defenses to Claims	30
C. The Plan Administrator Properly Denied Time-Barred Claims	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>805 Third Avenue Co. v. M.W. Realty Associates</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 447 (1983)	14
<i>Aken v. Xerox Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-6253, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56187 (W.D.N.Y. July 22, 2008).....	18
<i>Alliance Bond Fund v. Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A.</i> , 143 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Xerox</i> , 614 F. App’x 38 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	26
<i>Bandak v. Eli Lilly & Co. Ret. Plan</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10885 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 10, 2009)	23, 24
<i>Berger v. Nazemetz</i> , No. 00-cv-0584, 2001 WL 936322 (S.D. Ill. June 26, 2001)	21
<i>Brady v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	23
<i>Burke v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Carey v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>Chaplin v. Nationscredit Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2002)	6, 18
<i>Cheung v. New York Palace Hotel</i> , No. 03-CV-0091, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34659 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2005)	22
<i>Christian v. Honeywell Ret. Ben. Plan</i> , 582 F. App’x 103 (3d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Clouthier v. Becker</i> , No. 08-cv-6441L, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7196 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2016)	<i>passim</i>

Conkright v. Frommert,
559 U.S. 506 (2010).....26

Cyan Contracting Corp. v. New York State Dormitory Authority,
No. 09 Civ. 603 (LAK) (HBP), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119371 (S.D.N.Y.
July 11, 2011).....30

Davis v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23193 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)15

Farrell v. Title Assocs.,
No. 03 Civ. 4608, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2508 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2004)13, 19

Figueroa v. MRM Worldwide,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30012 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2014)14

Finz v. Schlesinger,
957 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1992).....6, 18

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989).....31

Frommert v. Conkright,
433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

Frommert v. Conkright,
472 F. Supp.2d 452 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)2

Frommert v. Conkright,
535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008).....6

Hakim v. Accenture United States Pension Plan,
718 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2013)16, 17, 18

Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.,
134 S.Ct. 604 (2013).....32

Howell v. Motorola, Inc.,
No. 03 C 5044, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22137 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2005).....18

Joseph v. Chase Manhattan Bank N.A.,
751 F. Supp. 31 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)14

Kilpatrick v. Germainia Life Ins. Co.,
183 N.Y. 163 (1905)14

Kunsman v. Conkright,
977 F. Supp. 2d 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2013)..... *passim*

Linder v. BYK-Chemie USA, Inc.,
 No. 3:02 CV 1956, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13823 (D. Conn. Mar. 10, 2006).....7

Livingston v. Bev-Pak, Inc.,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 242 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....15, 22

Lloyd v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
 791 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2015).....25

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....6

Lynn v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,
 84 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 1996)21

Malcolm v. Honeoye Falls Lima Cent. Sch. Dist.,
 669 F. Supp. 2d 330 (W.D.N.Y. 2009).....18

Martin v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.,
 271 F. App’x 258 (3d Cir. 2008)28

Mazur v. UNUM Ins. Co.,
 590 F. App’x 518 (6th Cir. 2014)32

McCord v. Agard (In re Bean),
 252 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2001).....29

McElwaney v. Becker et al.,
 No. 16-cv-657824

Merrimon v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 758 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2014).....29

Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.,
 475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007).....32

Moses v. Revlon Inc.,
 No. 16-2960-cv, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 9005 (2d Cir. May 24, 2017).....28, 32

Muehlgay v. Citigroup Inc.,
 649 F. App’x 110 (2d Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 583 (2016).....27

Mullin v. Scottsdale Healthcare Corp. Long Term Disability Plan,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2927 (D. Ariz. Jan. 11, 2016)23

Najib v. Arnold,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46326 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2008).....15

Nat. Bank. of Cincinnati v. Pepper,
454 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1972).....14

Nicholas v. NYNEX, Inc.,
929 F. Supp. 727 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)19

Novella v. Empire State Carpenters Pension Fund,
No. 05 Cv. 2079 (BSJ), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25245, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26,
2009).....27

Novella v. Westchester County, New York Carpenters’ Pension Fund,
661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....26, 28

Petersen v. E.F. Johnson Co.,
366 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2002)18

Reches v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
No. 16-3294-cv, 2017 U.S. App. Lexis 6490 (2d Cir. Apr. 14, 2017)32

Reid v. IBM,
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8905 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 1997).....15, 21, 22

Riley v. Metro Life Ins. Co.,
744 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 2014).....26

Rockmore v. Antell,
353 F. App’x. 517 (2d Cir. 2009)14

Roe v. City of Waterbury,
542 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008).....30

Russell v. Harman International Industries, Inc.,
945 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D. D.C. 2013).....18

SEC v. Tandem Mgmt.,
No. 95 Civ. 8411, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19109 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2001)26

Smart v. The Gillette Co. Long-Term Disability Plan,
70 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 1995).....18

Testa v. Becker,
No. 10-cv-62291, 2017 WL 1857384 (W.D.N.Y. May 9, 2017).....5, 24, 28, 32

VKK Corp. v. NFL,
244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....14

Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
609 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2010)26

<i>Wittorf v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 1151 (5th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>Yablon v. Stroock & Stroock & Lavan Retirement Plan & Trust</i> , No. 01 CIV 542, 2002 WL 1300256 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2002).....	21
<i>Yablon v. Stroock & Stroock & Lavan Ret. Plan and Trust</i> , No. 01 Civ 452, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10528 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 98 F. App'x.....	13
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	32
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	2, 24, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	3, 28
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)	2, 14, 28
(W.D.N.Y.) Local Rules Rule 23.....	4
